
IN VITRO ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF
BELIMBING BULUH (Averrhoa bilimbi) LEAVES EXTRACTS

AGAINST COMMON HUMAN PATHOGEN.

NUR IZZATI BINTI HAIRUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah for all the strength and
blessed rendered for me to complete my thesis on antibacterial and antifungal
activities of Averrhoa bilimbi leaves extracts against common human pathogen

and its phytochemical screening.

Sincerely thank you to my supervisor, Ainun Jariah binti Manaf, who willingly to
sacrifice her time and give her knowledge and full effort to help me managed to
complete my final project. I am truthfully grateful for her guidance, readings and

offering commenting throughout my project. I gratefully acknowledge her helpful
suggestions. My deep appreciation to my co-supeervisor, Dr.Neni Kartini binti
Che Mohd Ramli who is very kind to give me clear information regarding on the

microbial knowledge and information.

Not forgotten, thanks to all the lecturers and laboratory assistants ill the
Department of Applied Science, University Teknologi MARA, Pahang, especially

Haji Nik Mohd Zamani bin Nik Ismail and En. Suhairi bin Suib for helping me in
completing my laboratory work.

I would like to thank to all my friends, especially Nadia binti Nasir, because of
her full cooperation and willingness to help me to complete this project success.

And not forgotten to Adawiah, Saidah, Nurul Najwa and Anis Athirah those who
become my supporter. Lastly, my special gratitude to my beloved parents,
Hairuddin bin Daud and Azizah binti Abd. Kadir for their support throughout my
study period and also to my dearest siblings, Irrdina, Izzan, Innsyirah and Iwwani
that always cheer me up.

Nur Izzati binti Hairuddin.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Page
III

IV

VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objectives of the Study

1
2
3
4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Staphylococcus aureus
2.2 Escherichia coli
2.3 Candida albicans
2.4 Aspergillus niger
2.5 Impact of Using Synthetic Drugs
2.6 Alternatives to Synthetic Dugs
2.7 Averrhoa bilimbi
2.8 Potential antimicrobial ofAverrhoa bilimbi
2.9 Phytochemical screening

2.9.1 Function of different classes of phytochemical
2.9.2 Standard method of phytochemical screening

2.10 Extraction
2.11 Methods of extraction
2.12 Antibacterial
2.13 Antifungal

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

5
5
6
6
6
7
8
9
12
13
14
15
16
16
17

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Instrument and Equipment

iv

18
18
18
19
19



3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Collection of plant material
3.2.2 Extraction of plant material
3.2.3 Media preparation

3.2.3.1 Agar nutrient media
3.2.3.2 Broth nutrient media

3.2.4 Preparation of standard inoculum
3.2.4.1 Bacteria inoculum
3.2.4.2 Fungal inoculum

3.2.5 Antibacterial activity
3.2.6 Antifungal activity
3.2.7 Phytochemical screening

3.2.7.1 Alkaloids
3.2.7.2Glycosides
3.2.7.3 Flavonois
3.2.7.4 Saponins
3.2.7.5Tannins
3.2.7.6 Triterpens
3.2.7.7Phenols

19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Extraction ofAverrhoa bilimbi
Antibacterial activity of Averrhoa bilimbi
Antifungal activity ofAverrhoa bilimbi
Phytochemical analysis of Averrhoa bilimbi

28
29
36
41

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 47

CITED REFERENCES 49
APPENDIX 54
CURRICULUM VITAE 55

v



ABSTRACT

IN VITRO ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF
BELIMBING BULUH (Averrhoa bilimbl) LEAVES EXTRACTS AGAINST
COMMON HUMAN PATHOGEN

Averrhoa bilimbi or commonly known as Bilimbing Buluh from family
Oxalidiceae has been used in this study. Medicinal plants contain substances that
can be used as therapeutic purposes and chemo-pharmaceutical. Traditionally, the
fruits are used for blood pressure systems and cure beriberi and cough, while the
leaves have been used to treat stomach ache, fever and inflammation. The tree is
commonly found in semi wild throughout Indonesia, Malaysia, Sri Lanka, the
Philippines and Myanmar. The aims of this study were to determine the
antibacterial and antifungal activities of A. bilimbi leaves extract against human
pathogens. This study also conducted to determine the minimum inhibitory
concentration of A. bilimbi leaves extract that were able to inhibit the pathogens.
Besides that, phytochemical substances were identified by using Harbourne
phytochemical screening to know the presence of the active secondary metabolites
that act as antimicrobial agents. Two different solvents were used for extraction
which are methanol and distilled water. Bacteria used for this study were
Staphylococcus aureus and Escherichia coli, while fungi used were Candida
albicans and Aspergillus niger. The result has shown that methanol yielded about
2.65% (5.3 g) of extract while water yielded about 2.15% (4.3 g). Antibacterial
activity results showed larger zone of inhibition for methanol A. bilimbi leaf
extract against S. aureus and E. coli at concentration 600 Ilg/IlL and 800 Ilg/IlL
with diameter of 6.00 mm and 9.20 mm, whereas for distilled water, the larger
zone of inhibition against S. aureus at concentration 800 Ilg/IlL with 1.80 mm
diameter and E. coli at concentration 200 Ilg/IlL with diameter of 2.40 mm. The
antifungal study showed that methanol extract gave the larger inhibition zone only
against C. albicans which the diameter was 1.90 mm at concentration 200 Ilg/IlL,
whereas distilled water leaves extract against C. albicans showed higher
inhibitory activity at concentration 800 Ilg/IlL with 2.80 mm diameter. The
determination of minimal inhibitory concentration (MIC) of A. bilimbi leaves
extract for both solvents gave the MIC at concentration 50 Ilg/IlL against
S. aureus and E. coli. MIC of A. bilimbi leaves extract against C. albicans for
methanol extract at 600 Ilg/IlL and at 800 Ilg/IlL for distilled water extract.
Phytochemical screening showed that methanol and distilled water extract
contained glycosides, flavonoids, tannins, triterpenes and phenols.

x


	NUR IZZATI BINTI HAIRUDDIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background Of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance Of Study
	1.4 OBJECTIVES OF STUDY

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Staphylococcus aureus
	2.2 Escherichia coli
	2.3 Candida alhicans
	2.4 Aspergillus niger
	2.5 Impact of Using Synthetic Drugs
	2.6 Alternatives to Synthetic Drugs
	2.7 Averrhoa bilimbi
	2.8 Potential Antimicrobial ofAverrhoa hilimhi
	2.9 Phytochemical screening
	2.9.1 Function of different classes of phytochemical.
	2.9.2 Standard method of phytochemical screening

	2.10 Extraction
	2.11 Methods of extraction
	2.12 Antibacterial
	2.13 Antifungal

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus
	3.1.4 Instruments and equipment

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Collection of plant materials
	3.2.2 Extraction of plant material
	3.2.3 Media preparation.
	3.2.3.1 Agar nutrient media
	3.2.3.2 Broth nutrient media

	3.2.4 Preparation of standard inoculum
	3.2.4.1 Bacterial inoculum
	3.2.4.2 Fungal inoculum

	3.2.5 Antibacterial activity
	3.2.6 Antifungal activity
	3.2.7 Phytochemical screening
	3.2.7.1 Alkaloids
	3.2.7.2 Glycosides
	3.2.7.3 Flavonoid
	3.2.7.4 Saponin
	3.2.7.5 Tannins
	3.2.7.6 Triterpenes
	3.2.7.7 Phenol



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Extraction of Averrhoa bilimbi
	4.2 Antibacterial Activity of A verrhoa bilimbi
	4.3 Antifungal Activity of A verrhoa bilimbi
	4.4 Phytochemical Screening Test

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



