IN VITRO ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF BELIMBING BULUH (Averrhoa bilimbi) LEAVES EXTRACTS AGAINST COMMON HUMAN PATHOGEN.

NUR IZZATI BINTI HAIRUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah for all the strength and blessed rendered for me to complete my thesis on antibacterial and antifungal activities of *Averrhoa bilimbi* leaves extracts against common human pathogen and its phytochemical screening.

Sincerely thank you to my supervisor, Ainun Jariah binti Manaf, who willingly to sacrifice her time and give her knowledge and full effort to help me managed to complete my final project. I am truthfully grateful for her guidance, readings and offering commenting throughout my project. I gratefully acknowledge her helpful suggestions. My deep appreciation to my co-supeervisor, Dr.Neni Kartini binti Che Mohd Ramli who is very kind to give me clear information regarding on the microbial knowledge and information.

Not forgotten, thanks to all the lecturers and laboratory assistants in the Department of Applied Science, University Teknologi MARA, Pahang, especially Haji Nik Mohd Zamani bin Nik Ismail and En. Suhairi bin Suib for helping me in completing my laboratory work.

I would like to thank to all my friends, especially Nadia binti Nasir, because of her full cooperation and willingness to help me to complete this project success. And not forgotten to Adawiah, Saidah, Nurul Najwa and Anis Athirah those who become my supporter. Lastly, my special gratitude to my beloved parents, Hairuddin bin Daud and Azizah binti Abd. Kadir for their support throughout my study period and also to my dearest siblings, Irrdina, Izzan, Innsyirah and Iwwani that always cheer me up.

Nur Izzati binti Hairuddin.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii iv vi vii ix x
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2 3
1.3	Significance of the Study	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Staphylococcus aureus	5
2.2	Escherichia coli	5
2.3	Candida albicans	6
2.4	Aspergillus niger	6
2.5	Impact of Using Synthetic Drugs	6
2.6	Alternatives to Synthetic Dugs	7
2.7	Averrhoa bilimbi	8
2.8	Potential antimicrobial of Averrhoa bilimbi	9
2.9	Phytochemical screening	12
	2.9.1 Function of different classes of phytochemical	13
	2.9.2 Standard method of phytochemical screening	14
2.10	Extraction	15
2.11	Methods of extraction	16
2.12	Antibacterial	16
2.13	Antifungal	17
CHAI	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	18
	3.1.1 Raw materials	18
	3.1.2 Chemicals	18
	3.1.3 Apparatus	19
	3.1.4 Instrument and Equipment	10

3.2	Methods	19
	3.2.1 Collection of plant material	19
	3.2.2 Extraction of plant material	20
	3.2.3 Media preparation	20
	3.2.3.1 Agar nutrient media	20
	3.2.3.2 Broth nutrient media	20
	3.2.4 Preparation of standard inoculum	21
	3.2.4.1 Bacteria inoculum	21
	3.2.4.2 Fungal inoculum	21
	3.2.5 Antibacterial activity	21
	3.2.6 Antifungal activity	22
	3.2.7 Phytochemical screening	23
	3.2.7.1 Alkaloids	23
	3.2.7.2Glycosides	24
	3.2.7.3 Flavonois	24
	3.2.7.4 Saponins	24
	3.2.7.5Tannins	25
	3.2.7.6 Triterpens	25
	3.2.7.7Phenols	26
CHA	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Extraction of Averrhoa bilimbi	28
4.2	Antibacterial activity of Averrhoa bilimbi	29
4.3	Antifungal activity of Averrhoa bilimbi	36
4.4	Phytochemical analysis of Averrhoa bilimbi	41
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		47
		16
CITED REFERENCES		49
APPENDIX		54
CURRICULUM VITAE		55

ABSTRACT

IN VITRO ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF BELIMBING BULUH (Averrhoa bilimbi) LEAVES EXTRACTS AGAINST COMMON HUMAN PATHOGEN

Averrhoa bilimbi or commonly known as Bilimbing Buluh from family Oxalidiceae has been used in this study. Medicinal plants contain substances that can be used as therapeutic purposes and chemo-pharmaceutical. Traditionally, the fruits are used for blood pressure systems and cure beriberi and cough, while the leaves have been used to treat stomach ache, fever and inflammation. The tree is commonly found in semi wild throughout Indonesia, Malaysia, Sri Lanka, the Philippines and Myanmar. The aims of this study were to determine the antibacterial and antifungal activities of A. bilimbi leaves extract against human pathogens. This study also conducted to determine the minimum inhibitory concentration of A. bilimbi leaves extract that were able to inhibit the pathogens. Besides that, phytochemical substances were identified by using Harbourne phytochemical screening to know the presence of the active secondary metabolites that act as antimicrobial agents. Two different solvents were used for extraction which are methanol and distilled water. Bacteria used for this study were Staphylococcus aureus and Escherichia coli, while fungi used were Candida albicans and Aspergillus niger. The result has shown that methanol yielded about 2.65% (5.3 g) of extract while water yielded about 2.15% (4.3 g). Antibacterial activity results showed larger zone of inhibition for methanol A. bilimbi leaf extract against S. aureus and E. coli at concentration 600 μg/μL and 800 μg/μL with diameter of 6.00 mm and 9.20 mm, whereas for distilled water, the larger zone of inhibition against S. aureus at concentration 800 μg/μL with 1.80 mm diameter and E. coli at concentration 200 µg/µL with diameter of 2.40 mm. The antifungal study showed that methanol extract gave the larger inhibition zone only against C. albicans which the diameter was 1.90 mm at concentration 200 μg/μL, whereas distilled water leaves extract against C. albicans showed higher inhibitory activity at concentration 800 μg/μL with 2.80 mm diameter. The determination of minimal inhibitory concentration (MIC) of A. bilimbi leaves extract for both solvents gave the MIC at concentration 50 μg/μL against S. aureus and E. coli. MIC of A. bilimbi leaves extract against C. albicans for methanol extract at 600 μg/μL and at 800 μg/μL for distilled water extract. Phytochemical screening showed that methanol and distilled water extract contained glycosides, flavonoids, tannins, triterpenes and phenols.